below);

• 130,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Non-Employee
Equity Incentive Plan; and

• shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrant to be issued to the underwriter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of
September 30, 2017:

You should consider this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial
statements included in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2017

Actual
Pro Forma
(Minimum)

Pro Forma
(Maximum)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash $ 3,400,481 $ 40,319,615 $ 59,269,610
Total Debt $ — $ — $ —
Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares

issued or outstanding, actual; 10,000,000 shares authorized pro forma;
no shares issued or outstanding pro forma; — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;
10,635,684 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 50,000,000 shares
authorized and 16,640,590 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma
(minimum), and 50,000,000 shares authorized and 19,307,256 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma (maximum) 10,636 16,641 19,307

Additional paid-in capital 26,752,048 68,657,838 87,605,167
Accumulated deficit (22,381,994 (27,418,784 (27,418,784
Total stockholders’ equity 4,380,690 41,255,695 60,205,690
Total capitalization $ 4,380,690 $ 41,255,695 $ 60,205,690

The above capitalization table excludes:

40

) ) )

• 2,366,221 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under stock option agreements issued
pursuant to our 2016 Omnibus Incentive Plan and 2016 Non-Employee Equity Incentive Plan at a
weighted average exercise price of  $3.50 per share;

• 370,370 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under outstanding warrants at a weighted
average exercise price of  $2.70 per share;

• 803,779 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Omnibus Incentive
Plan (for further information, see “Description of Capital Stock — Stock Options and Warrants”

[…]

effect to the issuance of 671,572 shares of common stock to Einstein prior to this offering and the sale of
$40,000,000 of common stock (minimum) or $60,000,000 of common stock (maximum) in this offering at an
initial public offering price of  $7.50 per share, and after deducting underwriting commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, but without adjusting for any other change in our pro forma net tangible book
value subsequent to September 30, 2017, our pro forma net tangible book value would have been $2.47 per share
if the minimum amount of common stock is sold and $3.11 per share if the maximum amount of common stock is
sold. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of  $2.10 per share to our
existing stockholders and immediate dilution of  $5.03 to new investors purchasing shares at the proposed initial
public offering price if the minimum of common stock is sold, and an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of  $2.74 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of  $4.39 to new
investors purchasing shares at the proposed initial public offering price if the maximum of common stock is sold.
The following table illustrates this dilution:

Minimum Maximum

Public offering price $ 7.50 $ 7.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 0.40 0.40

Decrease attributable to shares issued to Einstein (0.03 (0.03
Net tangible book value immediately prior to offering 0.37 0.37

Increase per share attributable to this offering 2.10 2.74
Pro forma tangible book value per share after this offering 2.47 3.11

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 5.03 $ 4.39

The number of shares of our common stock outstanding both before and after this offering is based on the
number of shares outstanding as of September 30, 2017 and excludes:

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering includes shares of common
stock that will be issued in this offering and 671,572 shares of our common stock issuable to Einstein
immediately prior to the consummation of this offering pursuant to our license agreement with Einstein.

41

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUSINESS

Overview

We are an innovative biopharmaceutical company developing a novel and proprietary class of biologic drugs